

FIR No. 679/2016  
PS:- Sultan Puri  
State Vs. Vishal @ Shashi & Ors  
**09-05-2017**

**Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.**

**All the three accused in J.C.**

**Sh. Dinesh Kumar, learned counsel for A1.**

**Sh. Sanjeev Tomar, learned counsel for A2 and A3.**

**IO SI Dinesh in person.**

Supplementary charge-sheet has already been received. I have carefully gone through the allegations appearing on record. There are specific allegations of robbery. Moreover, the PCR call was also to the same effect. All the offenders were known to complainant and, therefore, there is no issue related to the identity of offenders. Prima facie offence u/s 394/34 IPC is made out against all the accused persons and offence u/s 397 IPC is also made out against A1 Vishal @ Shashi.

Charges have been framed accordingly to which the accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Bail application of accused Vishal @ Shashi is pending disposal. Charges have been framed. I am told that he is hardly 20 years of age and IO has also admitted that he has no previous involvement. Keeping in mind his young age in particular and previous clean antecedents, I admit him to bail on his furnishing personal bond and surety bond in a sum of Rs. 20,000/- each with the condition that he would not come in contact of any of the prosecution witnesses directly or indirectly.

Learned Addl. PP states that he would submit affidavits of the witnesses mentioned at serial no. 11 to 17 and 19. He is permitted to do the same as these witnesses are formal in nature. **Let affidavits be filed on 26/07/2017. Lws 1 and 2 be summoned for 27/07/2017, Lws 3 and 4 be summoned for 28/07/2017 and Lws 5 and 6 be summoned for 29/07/2017.** IO would appear on all the four dates.

**(MANOJ JAIN)**

ASJ (FTC) N-W Dist: Rohini: Delhi/09/05/2017