

FIR No. 679/16
PS Sultan Puri
State Vs. Vishal @ Shashi & ors.

23.02.2018

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused no. 1 on bail, present.

Accused no. 2 produced from JC (on bail in this case).

Accused no. 3 on bail, not present.

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for the accused Vishal @
Shashi.

IO SI Dinesh is present and filed the affidavits of formal witnesses.

PW PSI Puneet, HC Mahender, HC Sohan Lal, complainant Vijay Kumar and Munna @ Milan are present.

Requests received on behalf of PW SI Harish Chander, Ct. Rajpal, Ct. Devraj and ASI Mahender. Heard. Requests allowed. They be summoned for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Smt. Devika, wife of accused no. 3 Raman has appeared and moved an exemption application on behalf of accused no. 3. Heard.

In the entire application, no reason for non-appearance of the accused no. 3 is mentioned. Perusal of order dated 05.01.2018 reveals that on that day also, the accused no. 3 was not present and his wife had appeared and moved the application for exemption which was allowed for that day only.

It is apparent that accused no. 3 is deliberately avoiding to appear before this court. Even today, no reason is mentioned for non-appearance of the accused no. 3. The application is dismissed. Accordingly, NBW be issued against the accused no. 3 to be executed

through the concerned IO/SHO. Notice be also issued to the surety of accused no. 3. IO SI Dinesh assures the execution of the NBWs issued against the accused no. 3.

In view thereof, witnesses present in the court, are discharged for today. They be summoned for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, complainant Vijay Kumar produced the copy of complaint dated 25.12.2017 and submits that on 25.12.2017, the accused no. 3 had beaten him; had also used the knife; had hit brick on his head; and he snatched the mobile phone & Rs. 2,000/-. Copy of the said complaint is taken on record.

Put up for further proceedings on **26.02.2018**.

(Pankaj Gupta)
ASJ(FTC): N-W: Rohini:
23.02.2018