

SC 175/2017
STATE Vs. VISHAL @ SHASHI & ORS.
FIR NO. 679/2016
PS Sultan Puri

31.10.2019

Pr: Ms. Kiran Bala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused no.1 Vishal @ Shashi is present on bail.

Accused Raman is produced from JC.

Accused Karan is PO.

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishal @ Shashi.

Vide order No. 45/DHC/Gaz/G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2019 dated 30/9/2019 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, three courts of ASJs of North West Districts have been abolished and the cases of the said courts have been transferred to the only two remaining courts, including this court and in view of order no. 30079-30122/F2(12)/Judl/RC/19 dated 01/10/2019 of the Office of Ld. District and Sessions Judge, NW, Rohini Courts, Delhi, this case has been received on transfer, leading to the pendency of this court to approximately 500 cases. It be checked and registered.

No PW is present today.

It is stated by accused Raman that his counsel is not appearing and the Amicus Curiae appointed for him on the LDOH has also not appeared today and hence a new counsel be given to him.

In view of the above, Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Advocate who is appearing for accused Vishal is appointed as Amicus Curiae for accused Raman.

Contd....

::2::

Put up for PE on 05.03.2020. Let PW-10 Vijay Kumar, PW-12 Parambir and PW Naresh be summoned for the said date alongwith MHC(M) with case property.

(Deepak Garg)
ASJ-II, North West
Rohini:Delhi
31.10.2019