

SC 175-2017  
STATE Vs. VISHAL @ SHASHI  
FIR No. 679 /2016  
(Sultan Puri)

**18.07.2023**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Karan and Vishal absent.  
Accused Raman in person.  
Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for accused Vishal.  
Sh. Panna Lal, Id. Counsel on behalf of accused  
Karan.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Vishal. Same is heard and allowed for today only.

As against accused Karan, it is submitted that he is in JC in case FIR NO. 727/2022, PS Vijay Vihar. Therefore, issue production warrants of accused Karan to Jail Superintendent concerned for the next date of hearing.

For absence of accused Karan and Vishal, witnesses HC Bansi Lal, Gajender and Vicky, present today, are discharged unexamined. They be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 06.11.2023.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/18.07.2023**